Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block IV, Mikimiki Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: 6.76 perches.

Being portion of Section 7.

Situated in Block IV, Mikimiki Survey District. (S.O. 3031.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89434, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

A. W. MULLIGAN. Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/10/15/0.)

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Block IX, Tapapa Survey District, Matamata County.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Matamata County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped :-

Adjoining or passing through
0 3 4-2 Lot 5, D.P. 12929, being part Hinuera
1 1 20-1 No. 1B Section IB.

Situated in Block IX, Tapapa Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27666.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89782, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/674/1.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Tawa Flat under the Public Works Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the thirty-fifth section of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work,

the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act:

conditions set forth in the said Act:

And whereas provision is made under the thirty-sixth section of the said Act, whereby any such land may, with the concurrence of the Governor-General, be sold on deferred payments extending over a period not exceeding five years:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto under the conditions set forth in the said Act; and doth hereby authorize, pursuant to the said section thirty-six, the acceptance of the purchase-price in instalments extending over a period not exceeding five years.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 40 acres.
Part railway land, Conveyance 145488 (part Section 48,
Porirua District), Block VII, Belmont Survey District,
Makara County. (S.O. 3036.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 3542, deposited in the office of the Government Railways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L.O. 15016.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Mangonui Domain.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOB-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Robert John Nisbet, Edmund Sprague Dukes,
John Francis Cadigan,
Richard Theophilus Wrathall, and
William Smith McLea

to be the Mangonui Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and McKay's Hall, Mangonui, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

MANGONUI DOMAIN .-- NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. Part allotment 265, Town of Mangonui: Area, 2 acres 1 rood 26 perches, more or less. (North Auckland Plan S.O. 22293.)

Also Section 9, Block V, Mangonui Survey District: Area, 2 acres 2 roods 36 perches. (North Auckland Plan S.O. 22583.1

> A. W. MULLIGAN. Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/203.)

Extending Time preventing Persons from applying for Receiver, &c., for Thames Harbour Board Loans.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section ten of the Thames Harbour Board Loans Adjustment Act, 1932-33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and